Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Jagshir Singh, (8195800345) Son of Shri Gian Singh, # 9/20, Mandi Mullanpur, District Ludhiana.

.... Appellant

## **Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Station House Officer, Post Station Sudhar (Ludhiana)

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o The Inspector General Of Police, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

## **APPEAL CASE NO. 3413 OF 2021**

Versus

Present: (i) Sh. Jaghsir Singh the appellant (through VC)

(ii) For the respondent :Sh.Rajdeep Singh, ASI (8146200750) through VC

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 23.03.2021 vide which the appellant has sought the following information :

Regarding SHO, Thana Sudhar, Ludhiana Rural. 1) Attested copies of monthly crime reports which have been sent by Thana to higher authorities. 2) Cases filed under Section 167(2) under which accused have been benefits of bails. 3) Attested copies of cases in which the challans are pending."

On not receiving the information the appellant filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 27.05.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 28.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 11.10.2021 i.e. today.
- **3.** The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent states that the appellant can collect the information from their office. He further states that the appellant has demanded voluminous information, hence the information, which relates to him, will be provided to him.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3413 OF 2021**

- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent has not filed his reply in the Commission so far. Hence, he is directed to file point-wise specific reply to the RTI of the appellant dated 23.03.2021 before the next date of hearing with a copy to the appellant. He may take note that this is the last opportunity is given to him, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.
- 6. To come up on **05.01.2022** at **12.00** PM for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) Dated: 11.10.2021 **State Information Commissioner Punjab** 

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Jagshir Singh, (8195800345) Son of Shri Gian Singh, # 9/20, Mandi Mullanpur, District Ludhiana.

.... Appellant

## **Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Sirhind, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o The District Development and Panchayat Officer, Fatehgarh Sahib.

...Respondents

## **APPEAL CASE NO. 3414 OF 2021**

Versus

Present: (i) Sh. Jaghsir Singh the appellant through VC

(ii) For the respondent : None is present on behalf of the respondent

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 19.10.2021 vide which the appellant has sought the following information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 10.05.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 28.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 11.10.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. Sh. Jaghsir Singh the appellant stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to file his point-wise, specific reply, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## **APPEAL CASE NO. 3414 OF 2021**

4. To come up on **05.01.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 11.10.2021

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Amajit Singh Dhamotia, (9888490031) # 60-35-P-330-, Street No.8, Maha Singh Nagar, PO: Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana-141014.

.... Appellant

## **Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Mandi Gobindgarh. Distt. Fatehgarh sahib

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Mandi Gobindgarh Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib .

...Respondents

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3327 OF 2021**

Versus

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent :Sh.Balwinder Singh, Inspector (7009065514) and Sh. Kamaljeet Bajwa, Jr. Assistant (9988700250) through CISCO Webex

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 27.07.2021 vide which the appellant has sought the following information

"Copy of all illegal colonies, address, owners, name in the jurisdiction of NC, Mandi Gobindgarh, Fatehgarh Sahib. 1) List of colonies being regularized from 2015 till date alongwith certificate issue or NOC. 2) Action taken under the PAPRA Act, fee deposited by such colonies and their complete record. 3) If no action taken under the PAPRA act then Act under which the same has not been done. 4) Name of concerned officers from 01 January 2015 till date alongwith their designation and total service period".

On not receiving any information the appellant filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 26.02.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 07.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 11.10.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant is absent today.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3327 OF 2021**

- 4. The respondent states that the appellant had inspected the complete record.
- 5. After hearing the respondent, it is observed that the appellant had inspected the record in the office of the respondent. Today the appellant is absent. Hence one opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 6. To come up on **05.01.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Dated: 11.10.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Jasbir Singh, (9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur-Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana-141123

.... Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, NAKODAR, District. Jalandhar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, NAKODAR, District. Jalandhar.

**Registered post:** Public Information Officer

o/o RTA, Jalandhar

...Respondents

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3255 OF 2021**

Versus

Present: (i) Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant (through webex)

(ii) For the respondent :Smt. Balwinder Kaur, Suptd.-cum-PIO (9478490600)

through webex

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 01.12.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 05.01.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 19.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 11.10.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent -Smt. Balwinder Kaur states that the RTI of the appellant has been transferred under section 6(3) of the RTI Act 2005 to PIO, RTA, Jalandhar on 20.04.2021.
- 5. Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO, RTA, Jalandhar. I, therefore, order that PIO, RTA, Jalandhar be impleaded as Respondent No.2. I further direct that PIO,

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100 PSIC issiff

**APPEAL CASE NO. 3255 OF 2021** 

RTA, Jalandhar should supply the information to the appellant before the next date of hearing. It is observed that the respondent, o/o SDM, Nakodar transferred the RTI of the appellant after lapse more than one month. Hence, PIO, o/o the Sub Divisional Magistrate, NAKODAR, District. Jalandhar is directed to file their specific written reply on or before the next date of hearing.

6. Both the PIOs and the appellant are directed to come present in the Commission office on the next date of hearing i.e. **05.01.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 11.10.2021

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Jasbir Singh, (9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur-Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana-141123

.... Appellant

## **Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, JALANDHAR.

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, JALANDHAR.

...Respondents

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3352 OF 2021**

Versus

Present: (i) Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant (through CISCO webex)

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent.

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 06.01.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 19.02.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 23.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 11.10.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. Sh. Jasbir Singh stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application dated 06.01.2021 and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3352 OF 2021**

its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

4. To come up on **05.01.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 11.10.2021

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

# **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION** Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100

